	ΓO-1594	12-26-20	00 i	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
(Rev. 03 OMB N	o. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)		1964 BALL II	0.3. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab set	ttings ⇔ ⇔ ▼			
	To the Honorable Commissioner c	1019247	769	.tached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	, , , ,	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Venture Lending, a division of C			Name: NatObjecta Inc
	National Bank & Trust	1/26/01		Name: NetObjects, Inc. Internal Address:
	☐ Individuals ☐	Association		Street Address: 301 Galveston Drive Redwood
3	☐ General Partnership☐ Corporation-State☑ Other a California banki	Limited Partnership		City: City State: CA Zip: 94063 Individual(s) citizenship Association
	Other a Camorria barrer	ng corporation		General Partnership
Addition	nal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attac	ched? ☐ Yes ☒ No		☐ Limited Partnership
3.	Nature of conveyance:			☐ Corporation-State Delaware
		Merger		☐ Other
-	☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name		
Execu	Release of Trade Other Interest Ition Date: December 6, 2001			If assignee is not domiciles in the United States a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4.	Application number(s) or registr	ration number(s):		
"	A. Trademark Application No.(s			B. Trademark No.(s)
	See Exhibit A attached hereto a herein by reference			
/27/2001 FC:481 FC:482	GTON11 00000071 75134407 40.00 DP 450.00 DP	Additional numbers a	attached	d? ⊠ Yes □ No
	Name and address of party to who	m correspondence	6.	Total number of applications and trademarks involved: 19
5.	concerning document should be m	ailed:	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 490.00
	Name: April M. Piercey, CLA Internal Address:			EnclosedAuthorized to be charged to deposit account
			8.	Deposit account number:
	Street Address: 3000 El Camino Real			03-3115
		CA 7in: 94306		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	City: Palo Alto State:	DO NOT U	SE THI	
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and			n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
	April M. Piercey		ni)	Signature Date
	Name of Person Signing	and pages including cov	er shee	et, attachments, and documents:
	Total number	er of pages including cov	J. J. J	

205744/v1

Exhibit A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Trademark Description	Trademark No.	Date of Trademark
STYLEOBJECT	75/134,407	07/15/96
WEBDRAW	75/134,408	07/15/96
PUBLISHSET	75/134,409	07/15/96
FUSION	75/134,410	07/15/96
SITEPARTS	75/134,411	07/15/96
PAGEDRAW	75/138,360	07/23/96
SITEARCHITECT	75/138,375	07/23/96
AUTOSITES	75/138,376	07/23/96
NETOBJECTS	75/030,214	12/11/95
NETOBJECTS	75/030,215	12/11/95
SITEPRODUCER	75/083,235	04/03/96
SITEPUBLISHER	75/083,268	04/03/96
NETOBJECTS FUSION	75/120,255	06/17/96
SITESTUDIO	75/134,405	07/15/96
SITESTYLES	75/134,406	07/15/96

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Trademark No.	Date of Trademark	Country
Description			Laman
NETOBJECTS	8-58668	05/31/96	Japan
NETOBJECTS	8-58669	05/31/96	Japan
112131	297465	06/05/96	European Community
NETOBJECTS	297403	06/05/96	Canada
METORIFCTS	81,394	00/03/90	

202193 v1/HN 4C0H015.DOC 121901/1435

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002412 FRAME: 0249

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant:

NetObjects, Inc.

Trademarks:

See Attached Exhibit A

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, NetObjects, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 2055 Woodside Road, Redwood City, CA 94061, has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the Trademarks listed in the attached Exhibit A, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, NetObjects, Inc. entered into that certain Collateral Assignment, Patent Mortgage and Security Agreement dated September 27, 1996 (the "Security Agreement"), with Venture Lending, a division of Cupertino National Bank & Trust, (hereinafter "Lender"); a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 29, 1996, at Reel 1518, Frame 0130;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby:

- releases and reassigns to NetObjects, Inc. any and all liens, security interests, 1. right, title and interest of Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Trademarks which are described more fully on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the 2. United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this ____ day of December, 2001.

VENTURE LENDING, A DIVISION OF CUPERTINO

NATIONAL BANK & TRUST

202193 v1/HN 4C0H01!.DOC 120601/1350

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002412 FRAME: 0250

Exhibit A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Trademark Description	Trademark No.	Date of Trademark
STYLEOBJECT	75/134,407	07/15/96
WEBDRAW	75/134,408	07/15/96
PUBLISHSET	75/134,409	07/15/96
FUSION	75/134,410	07/15/96
SITEPARTS	75/134,411	07/15/96
PAGEDRAW	75/138,360	07/23/96
SITEARCHITECT	75/138,375	07/23/96
AUTOSITES	75/138,376	07/23/96
NETOBJECTS	75/030,214	12/11/95
NETOBJECTS	75/030,215	12/11/95
SITEPRODUCER	75/083,235	04/03/96
SITEPUBLISHER	75/083,268	04/03/96
NETOBJECTS FUSION	75/120,255	06/17/96
SITESTUDIO	75/134,405	07/15/96
SITESTYLES	75/134,406	07/15/96

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Trademark No.	Date of Trademark	Country
Description	8-58668	05/31/96	Japan
NETOBJECTS NETOBJECTS	8-58669	05/31/96	Japan
NETOBJECTS NETOBJECTS	297465	06/05/96	European Community
NETORIECTS	81,394	06/05/96	Canada

202193 v1/HN 4C0H01!.DOC 121901/1435

RECORDED: 12/26/2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002412 FRAME: 0251